
 
            
                       

 
 

Board of Public Works and Safety 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Cover Sheet 

 
MEETING DATE: December 17, 2024 
 
☐ Consent Agenda Item 
 
☒ New Item for Discussion 
 
☐ Previously Discussed Item 
 
☐ Miscellaneous 
 
 
ITEM #: 3 
 
 
INITIATED BY: Jayme Thompson 
 
☒ Information Attached 
 
☐ Bring Paperwork from Previous Meeting 
 
☐ Verbal 
 
☐ No Paperwork at Time of Packets 

 



 

TO:  Board of Public Works and Safety 

FROM:      Jayme Thompson, Project Manger 

SUBJECT:  Contract Extension with CHA Consulting, Inc.  

DATE:        December 17, 2024 

 

Attached is a request for an extension of the professional services agreement with CHA 
Consulting, Inc. for continued high quality owners’ representation for construction of The Arena 
at Innovation Mile AKA Project Scoreboard. To date, Jeff Birenbaum and his team at CHA have 
fulfilled their role well in ensuring the City’s interests are considered and incorporated, risks 
are mitigated, and the project timeline and budget are on track.   
 
This extends the termination date through the end of 2025. It is an additional $103,000, for a 
not to exceed total of $589,000.00  
 



 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
1. Background Data: 

 
a. Effective Date of Services Agreement: _June 13, 2023________  ______ ____ 

b. City: City of Noblesville, Indiana, a municipal corporation_______ __ 

c. Contractor: CHA Consulting, Inc. a New York corporation____________  ____  

d. Project: Project Scoreboard AKA The Arena at Innovation Mile            _  

 
2. Nature of Amendment 

 
X Modifications to Term 

 
X Modifications to Compensation 

 
 

3. Description of Modifications Attachment 1, "Modifications" 
 

City and Contractor hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth 
in this Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous 
Amendments remain in effect. 

 
 
 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachment No. 1 
 
 Modifications  
 

1. City shall extend the term of the contract to terminate as of December 31, 2025, as 
follows: 

 
SECTION III. TERM  
 
3.1 The term of this Agreement shall begin upon execution and terminate December 

31, 2025. ("Termination Date") unless terminated earlier in accordance with this 
Agreement. 
 

2. City shall pay Contractor the following additional or modified compensation. 
Section IV. Compensation is modified to read as follows and outline in Exhibit A: 

 
SECTION IV. COMPENSATION 

 
4.1  Contractor proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies in accordance with 

the conditions of this Agreement necessary to complete the work as defined in 
Exhibit A. Compensation shall not exceed Twenty-Eight Thousand Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($589,000.00).  

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates subscribed 
below. 

_____________________ (“Contractor”) 

 
By: ____________________________________  Date:______________________ 
 
Printed: ________________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________________ 
 
 
 

7572
Typewriter
Jeff M. Birenbaum

7572
Typewriter
Vice President

7572
Typewriter
11/18/2024

7572
Stamp



EXHIBIT A



 
 
 
 
All of which is approved by the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Noblesville this 
__________ day of ____________________________________ 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
JACK MARTIN, PRESIDENT 
 
____________________________________ 
JOHN DITSLEAR, MEMBER 
 
____________________________________ 
LAURIE DYER, MEMBER 
 
____________________________________ 
ROBERT J. ELMER, MEMBER 
 
____________________________________ 
RICK L. TAYLOR, MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
EVELYN L. LEES, CLERK 
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA 












